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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3196

ANSWERED ON- 27/03/2025


SPORTS COMPLEX IN MAYURBHANJ DISTRICT OF ODISHA


3196.    SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :-


(a) whether Government has received any proposal or planning to construct the sports complex in Mayurbhanj district of Odisha;


(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, whether Government will consider the same;


(c) the details of funds released to State of Odisha under the Khelo India scheme for promotion of sports activities in the State during the last three years; and


(d) the details of fund generated through CSR fund to encourage the sportsmen/ athlete/ players during last three years, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. One project, namely, “Construction of Sports Complex at Rairangpur, District Mayurbhanj, Odisha”, has been sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme. The details of the sports infrastructure projects approved and their sanctioned cost, funds released and their physical and financial progress, under Khelo India Scheme, across the country, including the said project in the State of Odisha, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at

https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in.


(c) Funds are allocated Scheme-wise and not State-wise in this Ministry. Details of funds allocated promotion of sports activities in the entire country, including for the said project in the State of Odisha, under the Khelo India Scheme during the last three years are as under:


(in ₹ crore)

S. No. Financial Year Funds allocated

1.  2021-22 869.00

2.  2022-23 600.00

3.  2023-24 880.00


(d) Under the National Sports Development Fund (NSDF), which is a Central Sector scheme,

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds are received from corporate entities both in the public sector and private sector. The details of CSR funds received in NSDF during the last three years are as under:
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(in ₹)

S. No. Financial Year CSR funds received in NSDF

1.  2021-22 15,13,08,751

2.  2022-23 43,88,68,873

3.  2023-24 85,26,20,812


*****

